

1 207123-1 : n : 05/05/2020 : LSA-SS / csh

2
3 ALBRITTON SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENT TO SB157 AS SUBSTITUTED
4
5
6
7

8 On page 22, delete lines 15-49 and page 23, lines
9 1-29, in their entirety and insert the following:

10 "By September 30, 2020, the Commissioner of the
11 Department of Corrections shall certify to the Chairs of the
12 House Ways and Means-General Fund Committee and the Senate
13 Finance and Taxation-General Fund Committee, the Director of
14 Finance, and the Deputy Director of the Legislative Services
15 Agency-Fiscal Division that the Department has complied with
16 the monthly reporting requirements of the FY 2020 General Fund
17 Appropriations Act (Act 2019-394). In fiscal year 2021, the
18 Department of Corrections shall report monthly to the Joint
19 Legislative Prison Oversight Committee, the Chairs of the
20 House Ways and Means-General Fund Committee and the Senate
21 Finance and Taxation-General Fund Committee, the Director of
22 Finance, and the Deputy Director of the Legislative Services
23 Agency-Fiscal Division on the number of officers at the end of
24 the month, the net increase from September 30, 2018, the
25 monthly retention rate, and the amount and type of retention
26 bonuses paid in accordance with Act 2019-286. In addition to
27 the above appropriation to the Department of Corrections,

1 there is hereby conditionally appropriated from the State
2 General Fund the sum of \$18,545,490 for the purpose of hiring
3 additional correctional officers above the current funded
4 amount. This appropriation is conditioned upon the
5 availability of funds in the State General Fund, the
6 recommendation of the Director of Finance, and the approval of
7 the Governor. The appropriation may only be released in four
8 equal amounts at the end of each quarter of the fiscal year
9 and is further conditioned upon quarterly certification by the
10 Finance Director and the Deputy Director of the Legislative
11 Services Agency-Fiscal Division that the Department is in
12 compliance with the above monthly reporting requirements.
13 Within 30 days following October 1, 2020, the Department of
14 Corrections shall promulgate rules as necessary to facilitate
15 medical paroles pursuant to Act 2017-355. In addition to all
16 other appropriations to the Department of Corrections, there
17 is hereby conditionally appropriated to the Department of
18 Corrections any receipts from the sale of Corrections assets
19 which are deposited into the State General Fund. This
20 appropriation is conditioned upon proceeds from the sale of
21 any Corrections assets being deposited into the State General
22 Fund, the recommendation of the Director of Finance, and the
23 approval of the Governor."

24 On page 26, line 14, and page 27, line 1, delete
25 "35,142,507" and insert "34,142,507"

26 On page 26, line 21, delete "\$22,271,965" and insert
27 "\$21,271,965"

1 On page 26, line 42, delete "22,271,965" and insert
2 "21,271,965"

3 On page 27, line 21, delete "10,989,875" and
4 "54,807,349" and insert "12,049,875" and "55,867,349"

5 On page 28, line 51, after "Program;" insert the
6 following:

7 "\$1,000,000 shall be expended for the Electric
8 Vehicle Marketing Program; \$30,000 shall be expended for
9 Walker County Courthouse Security; \$30,000 shall be expended
10 for the Greenhill Service Center;"

11 On page 29, line 29, delete "15,415,130" and insert
12 "16,475,130"

13 On page 30, line 11, delete "17,560,296" and
14 "278,580,435" and insert "18,620,296" and "279,640,435"

15 On page 42, lines 28, 31 and 33, delete "2,045,254"
16 and insert "3,045,254"

17 On page 42, lines 28 and 33, delete "2,171,878" and
18 insert "3,171,878"

19 On page 89, line 37, and page 90, lines 22 and 29,
20 delete "1,724,437" and insert "2,224,437"

21 On page 89, line 37, and page 90, line 29, delete
22 "26,199,437" and insert "26,699,437"

23 On page 90, line 12, after "Headquarters;" insert
24 the following:

25 "\$50,000 shall be expended for the SEC Baseball
26 Tournament; \$300,000 shall be expended for the Birmingham

1 Convention and Visitor's Bureau; \$150,000 shall be expended
2 for Buckmasters; and"

3 On page 108, line 19, after "purposes" insert the
4 following:

5 "provided however, in the event that additional
6 funding sources are identified for a project with higher
7 priority, the remaining projects on the list shall be allowed
8 to proceed"

9 On page 112, line 19, after "10." insert the
10 following:

11 "(a)"

12 On page 113, delete lines 3-14 in their entirety and
13 insert the following:

14 "shall be made. Further, all state, county,
15 municipal, and"

16 On page 113, after line 23, insert the following new
17 subsection:

18 "(b) Provided, however, this section shall not apply
19 to the state Coronavirus Relief Fund amounts provided by the
20 Congress of the United States to the State of Alabama from the
21 Coronavirus, Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act
22 (P.L. 116-136), except for an amount not to exceed
23 \$100,000,000 for expenditures related to the coronavirus
24 pandemic. This section shall also not apply to any additional
25 federal stimulus funds provided to the state to offset revenue
26 losses or for purposes directly related to the coronavirus

1 pandemic, other than additional funds provided for existing
2 federal programs."